

103465449

30.0

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) thereof.

1. Name of conveying
 party(ies):

PrimePal, L.P.
A Limited Partnership of the
State of Texas

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ___yes_x__ no

3. Nature of conveyance:

X Assignment (documents)

___Merger

Security Agreement

___Change of Name

___Other

Execution Date:

11-26-07

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

PrimePal Pallets, LLC, a Domestic Limited Liability Company of the State of Texas

Internal Address: 5851 San Felipe, Suite 90th Houston, Texas 77057

Additional name(s) & addresses attached? yes_no_x_

12/03/2007 MGETACHE 00000014 6564725 01 FC:8021

PATENT REEL: 020186 FRAME: 0124

4a.	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	<pre>4b. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Application No Filed Patent No. US 6,564,725 Additional numbers attached? yesno_x</pre>
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Ronald R. Niehaus Cage, Hill & Niehaus Internal Address: 5851 San Felipe, Suite 950 Houston, Texas 77057	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE 7. Total fee 37 CFR 1.21(h) \$40.00 X Enclosed Charge to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Thomas R. Weaver

November 27,2007

Post Office Box 1405 Duncan, Oklahoma 73534

Telephone: (580) 255-6911

Total number of pages including this cover sheet, and attached documents: Five

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence and attachments referred to therein, if any is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage in an envelope addressed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Henry all

Registration No. 25,613

PATENT REEL: 020186 FRAME: 0126

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

I, Ronald G. Hale, pursuant to 35 USC 261, being first duly sworn, depose and state:

THAT I am the President of Primepal, L.P., a Limited Partnership of the State of Texas (hereinafter Primepal), and as such I am authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of Primepal;

THAT Primepal is the owner of the entire right, title and interest of United States Letters Patent 6,564,725 which matured from application serial number 09943812 filed August 31, 2001, the assignment of which was recorded June 9, 2003, on reel 014151, frame 0084 of the assignment records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

THAT Primepal, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, promises to bargain and sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey and, by this instrument, does bargain and sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to PrimePal Pallets, LLC, a Domestic Limited Liability Company of the State of Texas, its successors and assigns, all of whom are hereinafter jointly and severally referred to as the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Patent 6,568,224 and to the invention and/or inventions disclosed and claimed therein for the United States of America and its territorial possessions and for any and all foreign countries;

THAT this assignment extends to any and all continuations, divisions and/or continuations-in-part of the said application serial number 09943812, and to any and all reissues of the said United States Letters Patent 6,564,725.

It is the intention of Primepal that the ASSIGNEE have and enjoy for its own use and behoof, to the full end of the term of said United States Letters Patent 6,564,725, all of the same rights, powers, privileges and immunities associated with such grant as fully and completely as would have been held and enjoyed by Primepal as if this assignment, transfer, grant and conveyance had not been made.

Ronald G. Hale

President

Primepal, L.P.

DATE

PATENT REEL: 020186 FRAME: 0127

-26-07

STATE OF OKLAHOMA) SS. COUNTY OF STEPHENS)

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Ronald G. Hale, known by me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the annexed and foregoing instrument, and such person declared to me that he executed the instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the purposes and in the capacities therein expressed.

Subscribed and acknowledged before me by the said Ronald G. Hale this day of _______, 2007.

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

 $\frac{3/21/2011}{\text{(seal)}}$

PATENT REEL: 020186 FRAME: 0128

RECORDED: 11/30/2007